and is hereby appointed as the Managing Director & Chief Executive Officer (MD & 

CEO) of the Company, liable to retire by rotation. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the remuneration payable to Mr. Arun Kumar Jha 

for his role as MD & CEO be fixed at INR 12,20,321 (Rupees Twelve Lakhs Twenty 

Thousand Three Hundred Twenty One only) per month, together with such 

increments, benefits, perquisites, allowances and other terms and conditions as may 

be approved by the Board of Directors from time to time, subject to the provisions of 

Sections 196 and 197 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other applicable laws.”

[...]

Schedule I to the Act, the consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby 

accorded to adopt and substitute the existing Memorandum of Association of the 

Company with a new set of Memorandum of Association, aligned with the provisions 

of the Act and reflecting the revised Authorised Share Capital of INR 75,00,00,000/- 

(Rupees Seventy-Five Crores only) divided into 7,50,00,000 (Seven Crores Fifty 

Lakhs) equity shares of INR 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each, as approved pursuant to the 

Resolution Plan sanctioned by the Hon’ble National Company Law Tribunal (“NCLT”) 

vide its order dated 11 June 2024, and taken on record by the Registrar of Companies

[...]

Director of the Company. 

The terms and conditions of his appointment, including his role, responsibilities, and 

tenure, are in accordance with Sections 196 and 197 of the Act and the applicable rules 

made thereunder. His remuneration has been fixed at INR 12,20,321 (Rupees Twelve 

Lakhs Twenty Thousand Three Hundred Twenty One only) per month, along with such 

other benefits, perquisites and allowances as may be permissible under the Act and 

approved by the Board from time to time. 

Considering his extensive experience and proven managerial expertise, the Board is of